

No. SC89611

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

PARKTOWN IMPORTS, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

AUDI OF AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review

From The Administrative Hearing Commission

June Striegel Doughty, Commissioner

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

THOMPSON COBURN LLP
Edwin G. Harvey, #30565
Matthew J. Landwehr, #51945
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-552-6000
FAX 314-552-7000
eharvey@thompsoncoburn.com
mlandwehr@thompsoncoburn.com

Attorneys for Appellant Parktown Imports, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY TO AUDI’S STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. The Commission Failed To Correctly Apply The Rules Of Statutory
 Construction 3

 B. The Lack of Reported Cases Is A Red Herring 4

 C. Sections 817 And 825(1) Do Not Address The Same Subject Matter 6

 D. The Plain Language Of § 407.822 Establishes The Availability Of An
 Administrative Hearing For An Alleged Violation Of § 407.825(1) 12

 E. There Is Nothing “Absurd” In The General Assembly’s Provision Of A
 Remedy For A Local Missouri Dealer That Is Damaged By The “Capricious,
 Bad Faith Or Unconscionable” Conduct Of An International Automobile
 Manufacturer 18

 F. The General Assembly’s Decision To Provide A Remedy For Franchisees Who
 Are Damaged By A Manufacturer’s “Capricious, In Bad Faith, Or
 Unconscionable” Conduct Does Not Burden Interstate Commerce Or
 Otherwise Conflict With The United States Constitution 23

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page #</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ackerman Buick, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 66 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>American Honda Motor Co., Inc. v. Bernardi's, Inc.</i> , 735 N.E.2d 348 (Mass. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Antwerpen Dodge, Ltd. v. Herb Gordon Auto World, Inc.</i> , 699 A.2d 1209 (Md. App. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Deane v. S.F. Pizza, Inc.</i> , 229 S.W.3d 223 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007) | 2 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C.Cir. 2008) | 20 |
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. Motor Vehicle Review Board</i> , 862 N.E.2d 209 (Ill. 2007) | 24 |
| <i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994) | 23, 26 |
| <i>Heritage Oldsmobile-Imports v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 264 F.Supp.2d 282 (D.Md. 2003) | 5 |
| <i>Laughlin v. Forgrave</i> , 432 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1968)..... | 7 |
| <i>Love Pontiac, Cadillac, Buick, GMC Truck, Inc. v. GMC</i> , 1999 U.S. LEXIS 3769 (4th Cir. 1999) | 5 |
| <i>New Motor Vehicle Board of California v. Orrin W. Fox</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978)..... | 23, 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Schoemehl v. Treasurer of State</i> , 217 S.W.3d 900 (Mo. banc 2007) | 17 |

State ex rel. McKittrick v. Carolene Products Co.,

144 S.W.2d 153 (Mo. banc 1940)..... 7

Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue, 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 3, 4, 9

Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc., 401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 25

Statutes **Page #**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.817*passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.817.6 19

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.822*passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.822.1 12, 13, 14, 24

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.822.2 8, 17, 24

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.822.3*passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.822.4 16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.822.5 16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.822.7 16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.825 8, 15, 16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.825(1)*passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.825(5) 15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.825(6) 15, 16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.825(7) 15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.825(14) 15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.826.1(1)(a) 15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.835 8
